MARSTECH LIMITED

ATLINKS USA/27673XXX-A
FCC ID: G9H2-7673A
Marstech Report No. 22217D

EXHIBIT A
[FCC Ref. 2.1033(b)(3)]

"Installation and Operating Instructions
Furnished to the User"

Exhibit A(1) - User’s Guide

EXHIBIT A



27673
40-Channel 2.4 GHz Caller ID

Digital Cordless Telephone
User’s Guide

7

230 10/13 01
i-315-555-1324
SMITH JOHN

BUSY CONF TOVM PLSHLD DROP

! ] 7.10-11 |
INFO J REPEAT AUTO
DIAL VOICE MAIL REDIAL REDIA

00()OO
u© @m

FCC ID: G9H2-7673A
Marstech Report No. 22217D
EXHIBIT A(1)



EUIPWNT APPROVAL INFORMATION

Your telephone equipment is approved for connection to the Public Switched Telephone Network and is in compliance with

parts 15 and 68, FCC Rules and Regulations and the Technical Requirements for Telephone Terminal Equipment published
by ACTA.

1 Notification to the Local Telephone Company

On the bottom of this equipment is a label indicating, among other information, the US number and Ringer
Equivalence Number (REN) for the equipment. You must, upon request, provide this information to your telephone
company.

The REN is useful in determining the number of devices you may connect to your telephone line and still have all of these
devices ring when your telephone number is called. In most (but not all) areas, the sum of the RENs of all devices connected
to one line should not exceed 5. To be certain of the number of devices you may connect to your line as determined by the REN,
you should contact your local telephone company.

Notes
¢ This equipment may not be used on coin service provided by the telephone company.

* Party lines are subject to state tariffs, and therefore, you may not be able to use your own telephone equipment if you are
on a party line. Check with your local telephone company.
* Notice must be given to the telephone company upon permanent disconnection of your telephone from your line.
2 Rights of theTelephone Company

Should your equipment cause trouble on your line which may harm the telephone network, the telephone company shall,
where practicable, notify you that temporary discontinuance of service may be required. Where prior notice is not
practicable and the circumstances warrant such action, the telephone company may temporarily discontinue service
immediately. In case of such temporary discontinuance, the telephone company must: (1) promptly notify you of such
temporary discontinuance; (2) afford you the opportunity to correct the situation; and (3) inform you of your right to bring a
complaint to the Commission pursuant to procedures set forth in Subpart E of Part 68, FCC Rules and Regulations.

The telephone company may make changes in its communications facilities, equipment, operations or procedures where
such action is required in the operation of its business and not inconsistent with FCC Rules and Regulations. If these
changes are expected to affect the use or performance of your telephone equipment, the telephone company must give you
adequate notice, in writing, to allow you to maintain uninterrupted service.

INTERFERENCE INFORMATION

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not

cause harmful interference; and (2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause

undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC

Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the

instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not

occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the

equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

¢ Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna (that is, the antenna for radio or television that is “receiving” the interference).

¢ Reorient or relocate and increase the separation between the telecommunications equipment and receiving antenna.

e Connect the telecommunications equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiving antenna is
connected.

If these measures do not eliminate the interference, please consult your dealer or an experienced radio/television

technician for additional suggestions. Also, the Federal Communications Commission has prepared a helpful booklet,

“How To Identify and Resolve Radio/TV Interference Problems.” This booklet is available from the U.S. Government Printing

Office, Washington, D.C. 20402. Please specify stock number 004-000-00345-4 when ordering copies.

HEARING A1D COMPATIBILITY

This telephone system meets FCC standards for Hearing Aid Compatibility.




TABLE OF CONT_ENTS

EauiPMENT APPROVAL INFORMATION.................. 2 HANDSET RINGER VOLUME SWITCH ............ 14
INTERFERENCE INFORMATION ...ceveenienienienninnrennss 2 1Y, LU O 14
HEARING AID COMPATIBILITY ...evuvereenrenrennrennsnnes 2 VOICE MESSAGING .uvvveeeneeeeereeaeeeneeeeneen 14
INTRODUCTION ..euveuirenrenreerensessessanssessansenssannss 5 Low BATTERY WARNING ..uceveeeeeeevieernnnnnn, 14
INSTALLATION AND SETUP .c.vvuireniriiirrncrnnneennes 6 CALLER ID FEATURES ...coeevvieeiireneeeeeeneeeeennnes 14
MobDULAR JACK REQUIREMENTS ..eeuvvevnnvennes 6 CALLER ID WiTH CALL WAITING evvveeeeennnnnns 15
DIGITAL SECURITY SYSTEM «.ceveenevnennnnnn. 6 RECEIVING AND STORING CALLS ................. 15
DESKTOP INSTALLATION evevvieiinienreeeneeneeneenes 7 DELETING RECORDS ...evveeeveeeeeeeieeeenn, 15
SETUP o, retrareerasresesresenrsanennen 8 DeLeTING THE CURRENT RECORD .......... 16
SETTING THE DiSPLAY LANGUAGE ................. 8 DeLETING ALL RECORDS ....eeevvennnnnn.. 16
SetTiNG THE LocaL Area Cope (LAC)......... 9 DiALING A CALLER ID NUMBER ................. 16
SetTinG THE ReGgioNaL Area Cope (RAC) .. 9 CHANGING THE NUMBER FORMAT ............... 16
SETTING THE RINGERTONE evvevveeeeeeeeeeeenann, 9 CALLWAITING DELUXE wevvveeeeevveeeeeereennnn, 17
SeTTING THE Voice MaiL NUMBER.............. 10 CID 2.0/2.5 SWITCH veevvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennnnn, 18
SETTING THE INFORMATION SERVICES MEMORY .....covvvriiennnnns e raressensrenrentrennsennren 18
INUMBER «iviiiveier e eeenevneenerenes 10 STORING A NAME AND NUMBER IN
SETTING THE DEFAULT vvvveevee e eeenns 10 MEMORY eveieeeeeeeee e eeeeieeeennns 18
TELEPHONE OPERATION ..cecuvevenirenesernncreannens .1 INSERTING A PAuSE IN THE DIALING
RECEIVING A CALL wuvivnieeireeiiencvenesennerennsens 1 SEQUENCE .oevvvvreirriieeeeeveeieeeaenn 19
MAKING A CALL tevveeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeans 1 CHANGING A STORED NUMBER ......uvneenennnn. 19
AUTO STANDBY oeniieniieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeveeennns 1 DIALING A STORED NUMBER ..vvvvvvvnirrannnns 20
PRE-DIALING .eivvieeiii i eceneeereeeeneeennnas 12 CHAIN DIALING FROM MEMORY ............ 20
DeLETING THE PRe-DiAL NUMBER .............. 12 RevieEwING AND DELETING STORED
DIALING «evveieeeeee et e e 12 NUMBERS wvviiveeeeeeeeeeeveeeeeeeennnnn 21
ADJUSTING THE HANDSET VOLUME ............. 12
(2101 TR 12
FLASH wuniieiie ettt enns 13
CHANNEL BUTTON wevvvvieeieeeeeeeeeeeeee e 13
HOLD ot 13
B XIT e 13
FINDING THE HANDSET ..vvveieiiieeeeeeeeeeeenn, 13
A CAUTION: A
DO NOT OPEN
THE LIGHTNING FLASH | CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF § THE EXCLAMATION
AND ARROW HEAD ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE | POINT WITHIN THE
WITHIN THE TRIANGLE | COVER {OR BACK). NO USER TRIANGLEIS A
IS A WARNING SIGN SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER | WARNING SIGN
ALERTING YOU OF SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE | ALERTING YOU OF
“DANGEROUS PERSONNEL IMPORTANT
WARNING:TO PREVENT FIRE OR VOLTAGE” INSIDE THE INSTRUCTIONS
ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD, DO | oeuer proougr T
NOT EXPOSE THIS PRODUCT TO
RAIN OR MOISTURE. SEE MARKING ON BOTTOM / BACK OF PRODUCT




CrLass SERVICES KEY OPERATION ........c.evveene. 21  TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS

................................ 25

Voice MaiL (VOICE MAIL) ...cooevvveennnens 21 CALLER ID o 25

Repeat DiaL (REPEAT DIAL) ................ 21 TELEPHONE vvniieeeeieeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeen, 25

AuTtomaTic RepiaL (AUTO REDIAL) ...... 22  Causes oF POOR RECEPTION .....cccevvvvvvennnnnenn 27

3-WAY Conrerence (FLASH/3-WAY/ GENERAL PRODUCT CARE ....cccvvvieniiieenncennnns 27

EXIT) oo 22 SERVICE .euuuuiiiiinniiressnssissessnssssessssssssssnnssnnns 28

CANCEL CALLWAITING evvvvviinniiiirenneennees 22 INDEX ceeuuiieeniirenniirnnnrennsecesnssessnseeenssseennnnnes 29

CHANGING THE BATTERY .....vcevviiniiiniinniinnnnnes 23  AccCeEsSORY ORDER FORM .......cevvereennirrnnnnnnne 31

BATTERY SAFETY PRECAUTIONS ...vvvvenrrnneen. 23  LIMITED WARRANTY ..oeeuerniiennrrenerensseesssennssens 32
MESSAGE INDICATORS .....vvevcrneiinnrenssenennnens 24



INTRODUCTION

This telephone has been designed to be simple to use, however, you can
reach its full potential more quickly by taking a few minutes to read this
User’s Guide. This telephone is a multifunction product for use with the

Call Waiting and Caller ID services available from your local telephone
company.

Your Caller ID Call Waiting phone allows you to:

e View the name and telephone number of a caller (Call Waiting Caller ID).
e |dentify callers before you answer the phone.

e \iew the time and date of each incoming call.

e Record up to 50 Caller ID messages sequentially.

* Know who called while you are on the other line when you were away.

e Screen unwanted calls, eliminate harassment from annoying calls, or to
get prepared before answering a call.

(" IMPORTANT: Because cordless phones operate on electricity, you should )

have at least one phone in your home that isn’t cordless, in case the power in
\_your home goes out.

J

fIMPORTANT: In order to use all of the features of this telephone, you must )
subscribe to two separate services available from your local telephone
company: the standard Name/Number Caller ID Service to know who is
calling when the phone rings and Caller ID with Call Waiting Service to know
\ Who is calling while you are on the phone.

J




INSTALLATION AND SETUP _
Make sure your package includes the items shown here.

Missing belt clig
and battery
pictures

Handset Power supply  Telephone line cord
MODULAR JACK REQUIREMENTS R

You need an RJ11 type modular phone jack, which is the most 2
common type of phone jack and might look like the one 0l
@
O

pictured here. If you don’t have a modular jack, call your local
phone company to find out how to get one installed.

( INSTALLATION NOTE: Some cordless telephones operate at frequencies )
that may cause interference to nearby TVs, microwave ovens, and VCRs. To
minimize or prevent such interference, the base of the cordless telephone
should not be placed near or on top of a TV, microwave oven, or VCR. If such
interference continues, move the cordless telephone farther away from these
appliances. Certain other communications devices may also use the 2.4 GHz
frequency for communication, and, if not properly set, these devices may
interfere with each other and/or your new telephone. If you are concerned
with interference, please refer to the owner’s manual for these devices on how
to properly set channels to avoid interference. Typical devices that may use the
2.4 GHz frequency for communication include wireless audio/video senders,
wireless computer networks, multi-handset cordless telephone systems, and
\_some long-range cordless telephone systems.

DIGITAL SECURITY SYSTEM

Your cordless phone uses a digital security system to provide protection
against false ringing, unauthorized access, and charges to your phone line.

When you place the handset in the base, the unit verifies its security code.
After a power outage or battery replacement, you should place the
handset in the base for about 20 seconds to reset the code.

6



DESKTOP INSTALLATION
(NOTE: for desktop charging only, the handset is able to charge facing up or down. )

1. Remove the battery compartment door on the handset, insert the battery

pack, plug the cord into the jack (inside the compartment), and replace
the compartment door.

2. Set the RINGER switch (on the handset) to ON, and place handset in the
cradle on the base.

3. Plug the power supply into the power jack on the back of base and the
other end into an electrical outlet. The “charge” indicator comes on
verifying the battery is charging.

Allow the phone to charge for 12 hours prior to first use. If you don't
properly charge the phone, battery performance will be compromised.

4. Plug the telephone line cord into the TEL LINE jack on the back of the
base and into a modular phone jack.

( NOTE : The phone automatically defaults to touch-tone dialing. To change to )

pulse (rotary) dialing, see “Tone/Pulse Dialing.” If you don’t know which type
\_of service you have, check with the phone company. e )

SIS
(" CAUTION: Use only the ATLINKS USA, Inc. 5-858& power supply )
A that is compatible with this unit. Using other power supplies may
\_ damage the unit.

J
7




SeT Up

Display
Page button VOICE MAIL button
7-10-11 REDIAL
REPEAT DIAL button C%) PAUSE button
INFO button 3 AUTO REDIAL
) ﬁ;ggq button
Arrow down button N7
oo Arrow up button
MUTE/PROG button 5 \
=== HOLD button
TALK button
®
CHANNEL button 9P _QGH—— FLASH/3-WAY/
EXIT button
CHARGE indicator MEMORY button ~ CANCEL/CALL WAITING button

There are seven programmable menus available: Language, Local Area
Code, Regional Area Code, RingerTone, Voice Mail no., Info service no.,

and Default.

SETTING THE DisPLAY LANGUAGE
1. Make sure the phone is OFF.

2. Press the MUTE/PROG button. 7 = ENGLISH 2 = FRA 3 = ESP shows in
the display.

3. Press the €#B=rewiew=tup or down arrow) button or the 1, 2, or 3
number key.

4. Select the desired language.

5. Press the MUTE/PROG button to confirm.

NOTE: The language setting on the handset should match the language
setting on the base.




SETTING THE L.ocaL AReEA CoDE (LAC)

For proper Caller ID operation, you must enter your local area code.

1. Make sure the phone is OFF (not in talk mode).

2. Press “MUTE/PROG” until [SET LOCAL AREA CODE] shows on the display.
3. Enter your 3 digit area code using the number keys.

4. Press “MUTE/PROG” button to confirm.

SETTING THE REGIONAL AREA CODE (RAC)
You may enter multiple Regional Area Codes to assist the dial back feature

for 10-digit caller ID records.
1. Make sure the phone is OFF (not in talk mode).

2. Press “MUTE/PROG"” until [SET REGIONAL AREA CODE - 1] shows on
the display.

3. Press the up or down arrow button to select the desired location (1-6) to
store your regional area code.

4. Enter your 3 digits area code using the number keys.

5. Press “MUTE/PROG” button to confirm.

SETTING THE RINGER TONE

1. Make sure the phone is OFF (not in talk mode).

2. Press “MUTE/PROG" until [SET RINGER TONE] shows on the display.

3. Press the up or down arrow button or the 1, 2, or 3 number key to select
the desired ringer tone.

4. Press “MUTE/PROG"” button to confirm.



SETTING THE VOICE MA1L. NUMBER

1.
2.

4.

Make sure the phone is OFF (not in talk mode).

Press “MUTE/PROG” until [SET VOICE MAIL #] shows on the display. The
corresponding voice mail number shows in the display if the number
has been programmed.

Use the number keys to enter your voice mail service number
(maximum 20 digits).

Press “MUTE/PROG"” button to confirm.

SETTING THE INFORMATION SERVICES NUMBER

1.
2.

4.

Make sure the phone is OFF (not in talk mode).

Press “MUTE/PROG"” until [SET INFO SVCS #] shows on the display. The
corresponding information service number shows in the display if the
number has been set (Default is 411).

. Use the number keys to enter the information service number of the

telephone company (maximum 11 digits).
Press “MUTE/PROG" button to confirm.

SETTING THE DEFAULT

1.
2.

3.

4.

Make sure the phone is OFF. 1NO 2YES

Press the MUTE/PROG button until DEFAULT SETTING +¥452&€ shows
in the display.

Press the €HB=rewtew=tup or down arrow) button or the 1 or 2 number
key to select.

Press MUTE/PROG button to confirm.

(

NOTE : The default settings are : Language — English, Area code - _ _ _,
Ringer level — Hi, Ringer tone — 1.

10



TELEPHONE OPERATION

VOICE MAIL button

REPEAT /DIAL button display

7-10-11/REDIAL/PAUSE
button

INFO button

AUTO REDIAL button

Arrow down button Arrow up button

= = \ HOLD/DELETE button

MUTE/PROG button

TALK button

\

CHANNEL button / FLASH/3-WAY/EXIT button

MEMORY button CANCEL CALL WAITING button

RECEIVING A CALL
1. Check the display to see who is calling.

2. Press the TALK on the handset to answer a call.
3. Press the TALK on the handset to hang up.

MAKING A CALL

To make a call, press the TALK button before you dial and press TALK again
to hang up.

AUTO STANDBY
While the handset is on, place it in the base and it will automatically hang up.

11



Pre-DiaLING
1. Make sure the phone is OFF.

2. Enter the telephone number you wish to call. The telephone number
shows in the handset display.

3. Press the TALK button on the handset. The telephone number and
TALK shows in the handsfj)display.

CNOTE: You may enter up to $6 pre-dial digits. )

DELETING THE PRE-D1AL NUMBER

e While entering the telephone number in pre-dialing mode, press
DELETE button to delete the phone number.

DiALING

1. Press the TALK button on the handset. TALK shows on the handset
and display.

2. Enter the telephone number. The telephone number, channel, time, and
volume level shows on the handset display.

ADJUSTING THE HANDSET VOLUME
1. Make sure the phone is ON (handset is in use).

2. Press the up / down arrow button on the handset to select the desire
volume level. The volume level will be shown on the display.

REDIAL
1. Make sure the phone is turned ON.

2. Press TALK on the handset.

3. Press the 7-10-11/REDIAL/PAUSE button to redial the last number you
dialed (up to 32 digits).

12



FrasH

Use the FLASH/3 WAY/EXIT button to activate custom calling services such
as call waiting or call transfer, which are available through your local
phone company.

TIP: Don’t use the TALK button to activate custom calling services such as call
waiting, or you’ll hang up the phone.

CHANNEL BUuTTON

While talking, you might need to manually change the channel in order to
get rid of static. Press and release the CHANNEL button to switch to the
next clear channel.

HoLb

Press the hold button to put a call on hold. The handset antenna indicator

flashes. To release a line on hold, press the hold button again or pick up an
extension phone.

ExiT
Press the EXIT button to cancel any command you initiated.

FINDING THE HANDSET
This feature helps to locate a misplaced handset.

Press and release the PAGE button on base. PAG shows on the handset
display, and the handset beeps until you press u-n-? utton on handset or
press the PAGE button on base. Otherwise, the handset will beeps
continuously about 2 minutes.

(NOTE: You can still page the handset with the ringer off. )

13



HANDSET RINGER VOLUME SWITCH
The RINGER switch must be ON for the handset to ring during incoming calls.

MUTE
To prevent the person you are speaking to from hearing you while on a call,

press the mute button. The telephone number you dialed, MUTE, the timer,
and volume level shows in either display. Press mute again to cancel.

VOICE MESSAGING

Provided your phone company offers voice messaging service and you
subscribe to it, the voice mail indicator on the base will flash to indicate
there is a message waiting. The indicator will stop flashing after the
message has been reviewed.

Low BATTERY WARNING

If the battery is low, a warning tone will sound from the handset when in
TALK mode. LOW BATTERY, the selected channel, the timer, and volume
level shows in the display.

CALLER ID FEATURES

This unit receives and displays information transmitted by your local
phone company. This information can include the phone number, date, and
time; or the name, phone number, date, and time. The unit can store up to
50 calls for later review.

T'I Date Number of calls
|
C 12480
.'E' 0~ 'f*'/ g g )
( l D 021000 callerp ph
- -, ‘e, "e» o —— p one
( ,_ ' ..' ' ' number

Eﬂ” TH JUHI".I — Caller ID name

\ BUSY LCONF TOVM FLSHLD DROF )

14



CALLER ID witH CALL WAITING

Provided you subscribe to Caller ID with Call Waiting service from your
phone company, you are able to see who is calling when you hear the call
waiting beep. The caller identification information appears in the display
after you hear the tone.

e Press the FLASH/3 WAY button to put the current person on hold so that
you can answer the incoming call.

VERY IMPORTANT: The Caller ID feature of this product requires a )

subscription to Caller ID service from your telephone company.

RECEIVING AND STORING CALLS

When you receive a call, the information is transmitted by the phone
company to your Caller IDTelephone between the first and second ring.

When the memory is full, a new call automatically replaces the oldest call

in memory. NEW appears in the display for calls received that have not
been reviewed.

NOTE: Check with your local phone company regarding name service
availability.

IMPORTANT: You cannot receive Call Waiting Caller ID records while using
the conference features.

DELETING RECORDS

Use the HOLD/DELETE button to erase the record currently shown in the
display or all records.

CNOTE: Deleting Caller ID records on the handset and base is done separately. )

15



DELETING THE CURRENT RECORD

1. Make sure the phone if OFF.

2. Use the €B=rewtew=tup or down arrow) button to find the record you want
to delete. IO tetepiromeramber—ame-remre-shrows-rtre-chspioy:

3. While the record is displayed, press the HOLD/DELETE button. fA=ftO¥#,
tetepireme-mumiser—amet DELETE? shows in the display.

4. Press the HOLD/DELETE button again to delete the call record. DELETED
shows in the display.

DELETING ALL RECORDS
1. Make sure the phone is OFF.

2. Use the €B=rewtew=tup or down arrow) button to find the record you want
to delete. AHfiO-=tetepirome-rurmiser-and-renre-showsrtre-cstoy:

3. Press and hold the HOLD/DELETE button. féffS-=tetepirome-ruarriver
emet DELETE ALL? shows in the display.

4. Press HOLD/DELETE button again to erase all records. SftfB—iit
shows in the display. No Calls

DIALING A CALLER ID NUMBER
1. Make sure the phone is OFF.

2. Use the €#B=rewtew=tup or down arrow) button to scroll to the desired
Caller ID record.

3. Press the TALK button on the handset.

CHANGING THE NUMBER FORMAT

The 7-10-11/REDIAL/PAUSE button lets you change the format of the
displayed number. The available formats are as follows.

16



7-digit  7-digit telephone number.
10-digit  3-digit area code + 7-digit telephone number.

11-digit long distance code “1” + 3-digit area code + 7-digit telephone
number.
1. Use the €tB=rewtew=tup or down arrow) button to scroll to the number
you want to call back.

2. If the number will not dial as shown, press the 7-10-11/REDIAL/PAUSE
button. Repeat if necessary, until the correct number of digits are shown.

3. Press the TALK button on the handset.

NOTE: If you find it necessary to dial all local calls with the area codes
included, press the program/flash button on the base until SET AREA CODE

shows on the display. Then press delete/redial to erase the area code. The
display shows “---.”

CALL WAITING DELUXE

If you do not press the “ FLASH “ button or any other buttons within 10

seconds to answer the call waiting, the menu appears in the display and
you may select the function you prefer.

BUSY - Press to connect the waiting party with a specified announcement

provided by the telephone company and remain connected to your current
phone call.

CONF - Press to connect the waiting party to the existing conversion e

S=wrey cots

TO VM - Press to forward the waiting party to a voice mail account

provided by the telephone company while you remain connected to your
current phone call.

17



PLS HOLD - Press to connect the waiting party to a hold announcement
provided by the telephone company.

DROP - Press to disconnect your current call and accept the waiting call.

CID 2.0/2.5 SwITCH
There is a Call Waiting Type selection switch on the back of the unit. When

the telephone company provides Call Waiting Type 2.5 service, you may set
the switch to Type 2.5 position to activate the 2.5 ACTION buttons.

MEMORY

You may store up to twenty 24-digit numbers in memory for quick dialing.
The memory locations for the base and handset are separate, with 10
locations for each. This memory feature is in addition to the 40 Caller ID
records that can be stored in memory.

STORING A NAME AND NUMBER IN MEMORY
The phone must be OFF when you store names and numbers in memory.

1. Press the MEMORY button. MEMO # and MEMORY shows in the
display.

2. Press the desired memory location (0 through 9) or use the €tB-revtew
(up or down arrow) button to find the stored memory. For example,
select memory location 1 by pressing the 1 number key.

3. Press the MEMORY button. The display shows ENTER NAME.

Use the number keys on the handset to enter the name (up to 15
characters) and press the memory button to save. More than one letter
is stored in each of the number keys. For example, to enter the name
Bill Smith, press the 2 key twice for the letter B. Press the 4 key 3 times
for the letter |. Press the 5 key 3 times for the letter L and wait for the

18



flashing cursor to automatically move to the next position. Press the 5
key 3 times for the second letter L, and wait 3 seconds for the flashing
cursor to automatically move to the next position. Press the 7 key 4
times for the letter S; press the 6 key once for the letter M; press the 4
key 3 times for the letter |; press the 8 key for the letterT; press the 4
key twice for the letter H.

NOTE: The cursor will automatically move to the next position if another
number key is pressed.

6. Press the MEMORY button to save the name. The display shows
MEMO# and ENTER TEL A+eHiBER NUMBR

7. Use the number keypad to enter the telephone number you want to
store (up to 24 digits).

t
8. Press MEMORY button again to store the number. You will hear gv%ng
confirmation tone.

INSERTING A PAUSE IN THE DIALING SEQUENCE

Press the 7-10-11/REDIAL/PAUSE button to insert a delay in the dialing
sequence of a stored telephone number when a pause is needed to wait for a
dial tone (for example after you dial 9 for an outside line, or to wait for a
computer access tone). Each pause counts as 1 digit in the dialing sequence.

CHANGING A STORED NUMBER

Use the same procedure to change a stored number as you do to store a

name and number in memory—you're just replacing the phone number
with a different one.

19



DIALING A STORED NUMBER
1. Make sure the phone is ON by pressing the TALK button on the handset.

2. Press the MEMORY button.

3. Press a number (0-9) for the desired memory location. The number
dials automatically.

OR
1. Make sure the phone is OFF.
2. Press the memory button.

3. Use the €#B-rewtew=tup or down) button to scroll to the desired memory
location.

4. Press the TALK button on the handset.

CHAIN DIALING FROM MEMORY

Use this feature to make calls which require a sequence of numbers such
as using a calling card for a frequently called long distance number.
Basically, you dial each part of the sequence from memory. The following
example shows how you can use chain dialing to make a call through a
long distance service:

The Number For Memory Location
Long distance access number 7
Authorization code 8
Frequently called long distance number 9

1. Make sure the phone is ON.

2. Press memory and then press 7.

3. When you hear the access tone, press memory and then press 8.
4. At the next access tone, press memory and then 9.

TIP: Wait for the access tones before pressing the next memory button, or
your call might not go through.

20



REVIEWING AND DELETING STORED NUMBERS

1.
2.
3.

b.

Make sure the phone is OFF.
Press the MEMORY button.

Use the €B=rewtew=tup or down) arrow button to scroll through the
numbers stored in memory until the desired number is shown. For
example, press the number 1 key if the number is stored in memory
location 1. MEMO¥#, the selected telephone number and name shows in

the display.
. While the entry is displayed, press HOLD/DELETE to delete the

entry. The display shows MEMO#, the selected telephone number,
and DELETE?

Press HOLD/DELETE again to delete the entry. DELETED shows in the display.

CraAsSs SERVICES KEY OPERATION

Voice Mai. (VOICE MAIL)

1.

3.

You must program the voice mail service number into the unit before
you can use this button. If no number is entered, the display shows “NO
NUMBER" on the display.

. Once you have programmed the voice mail service number, you can call

to the mailbox anytime by pressing the VOICE MAIL button once.The
unit will dial the programmed number automatically.

Follow the voice instructions to listen to your voice mail messages.

RePEAT DiaL (REPEAT DIAL)

Repeat Dial is an outgoing CLASS service that allows you to automatically
redial the last outgoing call. You can request this service anytime after
placing an outgoing call.

The busy/idle status of the calling and called lines are monitored, and
call setup is attempted when both calling and called lines are detected
to be idle.

21



e Refer to the operation instructions from the service provider.
Press the REPEAT DIAL button to access this function automatically.

Automatic RepiaL (AUTO REDIAL)
Automatic Redial is a CLASS service that allows you to automatically

return a call to the last incoming call. You can request this service anytime
without knowing the calling number.

The busy/idle status of the calling and called lines are monitored, and
call setup is attempted when both calling and called lines are detected
to be idle.

e Refer to the operation instruction from the service provider.

Press AUTO REDIAL button to access this function automatically.

3-WAY ConNreReNCE (FLASH/3-WAY /EXIT)
1. Call the first party to setup the call.

2. Press FLASH/3 WAY/EXIT button to put the first party on hold.
3. Call the second party.

4. Press FLASH/3 WAY/EXIT button and 3-way conference is established.

CANCEL CaLL WAITING
Press CANCEL CALL WAITING button to stop the call waiting service.

(NOTE : Press CANCEL CALL WAITING button again to activate the call )

waiting service.

22



CHANGING THE BATTERY _
Make sure the phone is OFF before you replace the battery.

1. Remove the battery compartment door.

2. Disconnect the cord attached to the battery pack and
remove the battery pack from the handset.

3. Insert the new battery pack and connect the cord into
the jack inside the handset.

4. Put the battery compartment door back on.

5. Place the handset in the base to charge. If you don't
charge the handset battery properly (for 12 hours) when
you first set up the phone and/or when you install a
new battery pack, the battery’s long-term performance
will be compromised.

BATTERY SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

e Do not burn, disassemble, mutilate, or puncture. Like other batteries of
this type, toxic materials could be released which can cause injury.

e To reduce the risk of fire or personal injury, use only the battery listed in
the User’s Guide.

e Keep batteries out of the reach of children.
e Remove batteries if storing over 30 days.

CAUTION: To reduce the risk of fire or personal injury, use only the
battery listed in the instruction book.

23



MESSAGE INDICATORS

The following mducators show the status of a message or of the unit.

ERROR

ENTER NAME

DELETE ALL?

DELETE?

END OF LIST

NEW
UNKNOWN

PAGING

BLOCKED
NUMBER

NO DATA

24

Caller information has been interrupted during
transmission or the phone is excessively noisy.

Prompt telling you to enter number in one of the
memory locations.

Prompt asking you if you want to erase all Caller
ID records or memory locations.

Prompt asking you if you want to erase the current Caller
ID record or memory location that is shown on the display.

Indicates that there is no additional information in Caller
ID memory.

Indicates call or calls have not been reviewed.

The incoming call is from an area not serviced by Caller
ID or the information was not sent.

Someone has pressed the PAGE button on the base.

The person is calling from a number that has been
blocked from transmission.

No Caller ID information was received.



TROUBLESHOOTING TIprs

CaLLER ID
Problem Solution
No Display * |s battery fully charged? Try replacing the battery.

* |[f you are using AC power, make sure that the unit
is connected to a non-switched electrical outlet.
Disconnect the unit from the plug and plug it
in again.

* Did you order Caller ID service from your local
telephone company? The display won't work
unless you order Caller ID service from your
phone company.

Caller ID Error Message

* The unit displays this message if it detects anything
other than valid Caller ID information during the
silent period after the first ring. This message
indicates either the presence of noises on the line,
or that an invalid message has been sent from the
telephone company.

TELEPHONE

No dial tone

* Check installation:

— Is the base power cord connected to a working outlet?
— Is the telephone line cord connected to the base
unit and the wall jack?

* Disconnect the base from the wall jack and connect
another phone to the same jack. If there is no dial tone
in the second phone, the problem might be your
wiring or local service.

* |s the handset out of range of the base?
* Make sure the battery is properly charged (12 hours).
* |s the battery pack installed correctly?

* Did the handset beep when you pressed the TALK
button? Did the CHARGE/ #N=&&& indicator come on?
The battery may need to be charged.

25



ko e FON A= syt FONE

Handset does not ring

* Make sure the RINGER switch on the handset is
turned to ON.

* You may have too many extension phones on your
line. Try unplugging some phones.

¢ See solutions for “No dial tone”

You experience static,
noise, or fading in
and out

* Change channels.

* |s handset out of range? Move closer to the base.

* Does the base need to be relocated?

* Charge battery.

* Make sure base is not plugged into an outlet with
another household appliance.

Unit beeps

* Place handset in base for a maximum of 20 seconds to

reset the security code. If that doesn’t work, charge
battery for 12 hours.

* Clean charging contacts on handset and base with a
soft cloth, or an eraser.

¢ See solutions for “No dial tone!”
* Replace battery.

Memory Dialing

* Did you program the memory location keys correctly?

* Did you follow proper dialing sequence?

o bber e TN ARG Emeyiteb FONE

* Did you reprogram numbers into memory after power
outage or battery replacement?

26



CAUsEs OF POOR RECEPTION

¢ Aluminum siding.

* Foil backing on insulation.

* Heating ducts and other metal construction can shield radio signals.

* You're too close to appliances such as microwaves, stoves,
computers, etc.

* Atmospheric conditions, such as strong storms.

* Base is installed in the basement or lower floor of the house.

* Base is plugged into an AC outlet with other electronic devices.
* Baby monitor is using the same frequency.

* Handset battery is low.

* You're out of range of the base.

GENERAL PrRoODUCT CARE

To keep your telephone working and looking good, follow these guidelines:

* Avoid putting the phone near heating appliances and devices that
generate electrical noise (for example, motors or fluorescent lamps).

* DO NOT expose to direct sunlight or moisture.

* Avoid dropping the phone, and other rough treatment to the phone.

* Clean the phone with a soft cloth.

* Never use a strong cleaning agent or abrasive powder because this will
damage the finish.

* Retain the original packaging in case you need to ship the phone at a
later date.

* Periodically clean the charge contacts on the handset and base with a
clean pencil eraser.

27



SERVICE _ _ _

This product may be serviced only by the manufacturer or its authorized
service agents. Changes or modifications not expressly approved by
ATLINKS USA, Inc. could void the user’s authority to operate this product.
For instructions on how to obtain service, refer to the warranty included in
this guide or call customer service at 1-800-448-0329.

Or refer inquiries to:

ATLINKS USA, Inc.

Manager, Consumer Relations
P O Box 1976

Indianapolis, IN 46206

Attach your sales receipt to the booklet for future reference or jot down the
date this product was purchased or received as a gift. This information will
be valuable if service should be required during the warranty period.

Purchase date

Name of store

28



INDEX

Symbols Dialing a Caller ID Number 16
Dialing a Stored Number 20
3-WAY Conference (FLASH/3-WAY/ Digital Security System 6
EXIT) 22
E

A

Equipment Approval Information 2
Accessory Order Form 31 Exit 13

Adjusting the Handset Volume 12
Auto Standby 11
Automatic Redial (AUTO REDIAL) 22

Finding the Handset 13

B Flash 13
Battery Safety Precautions 23 G
C General Product Care 27
Call Waiting Deluxe 17 H
Caller ID 25
Caller ID Features 14 Handset Ringer Volume Switch 14
Caller ID with Call Waiting 15 Hearing Aid Compatibility 2
Cancel Call Waiting 22 Hold 13
Causes of Poor Reception 27
Chain Dialing from Memory 20 |
Changing a Stored Number 19
Changing the Battery 23 Inserting a Pause in the Dialing
Changing the Number Format 16 Sequence 19
Channel Button 13 Installation and Setup 6
Class Services Key Operation 21 Interference Information 2

Introduction 5
D

L
Deleting All Records 16
Deleting Records 15 Limited Warranty 32
Deleting the Current Record 16 Low Battery Warning 14

Deleting the Pre-Dial Number 12
Desktop Installation 7
Dialing 12



M

Making a Call 11

Memory 18

Message Indicators 24
Modular Jack Requirements 6
Mute 14

P
Pre-Dialing 12
R

Receiving a Call 11

Receiving and Storing Calls 15

Redial 12

Repeat Dial (REPEAT DIAL) 21

Reviewing and Deleting Stored
Numbers 21

S

Service 28
SetUp 8
Setting the Default 10

30

Setting the Display Language 8

Setting the Information Services
Number 10

Setting the Local Area Code (LAC) 9

Setting the Regional Area Code (RAC) 9

Setting the RingerTone 9

Setting the Voice Mail Number 10

Storing a Name and Number in

Memory 18

T

Telephone 25
Telephone Operation 11
Troubleshooting Tips 25

Vv

Voice Mail (VOICE MAIL) 21
Voice Messaging 14



\ J AV N Y Y g YYwWivetvd N|OJUJUWIUY JIIV YU} Uooy dEY AU} DIY} LY 041D OJjE il O9dEo|g

ainjeubig paziuoyiny

diz a1e1g Aug

1dy $saippy

aweN

, :saJ1dxa pied A
61Y8-ELGLL Vd "SHuoY

61v8 o8 "0d
Juawpedaq Japig plep
"0U| RIp3WN|NW UOSWOY ]

pie2 13)se Y} UO dWeu
InoA anoqge Jaquinu syl Ado)

:0] "OU| _IpAWINW uoswoy] 0} 8jqeAed apew
(Aouaiind "g'n ul) yo8Yo 10 J8PI0 ABUOW puB W.IO) 18pJo |IB|A

"19A03S1(] 10 pieY) 13)sepy
inoA wouj 1aquinu Junodae 918]dwod 1noA Ado)

%.............-. ................. Ummo_ocm ﬂC30E< _mu.o|~|

w saaveessrrensanratanrianany ...........mc__Ucm—l_\mcmaa_r_w

00'5$

‘|apow Buipasiadns e diys |j1m am ‘ajqessjdde

a1ayp ‘Aijiqejieae o) )aalqns ase sauossadae ||y ‘yseq 10 ggJ oN ‘Ajuo Asuaund
"§') U1 g )Snui ¥93y2 10 13pio Aauoly ‘Ajgesajard 19A02sIQ 10 pIeY JBISRI 10 YSIA 3SA

:saqidxa pied A

‘epeue) 0) sjuawdiys

10} Ajdde |im sanng Juas Buiag si asipueyasaw ay) yaym oy Ajijeaoj pue ‘Ajunod 'p182 YSIA JNOA WO} JOqINU JUN0de 833|dwod 1noA Adod
‘aje)s [enpIAIpul yoea 10j xe} sajes ajendoadde ay 193)j03 o) me| Aq pasinbai aze ap

's1aplo pied abieyo |je ssado.d 03 Alessadau aie ainjeubis
InoA pue s1ep uoneldidxa s} ‘1aquinu pied abieyd 83a|dwod JINOA

ey ) SRS

......... B10
$ OSIPUBLRISII |E30L saseyaind piea )1paid 104

*aanou oM abueyd o) 1o3lqns ale sasld,

"WwJoy JapJo siy} 813|dwo? 4o (Ajuo sa1I0SS3IIe 10}) 9/E0-8EE-008-1 ||BD 18PI0 O]

XX'XXS SV s liapeg
XX'XX$ &4 SThe-s Jaspeay
XX'XX$ ¢é 52526 dig yog
XX'XX$ IRNTA " Ajddns Jamod 9y
101 ALILNVND +»3J14d HIGINNN 90TYLYI NOILdIYIS3a

WHO,] YATI () AJOSSIADDY

— — — — > "INNQ3IL0a ONOTYLNI HIWOLSNY — —— —— —— — — —— — —— = — — — — — — — — —

31



LiMITED WARRANTY

What your warranty covers:
* Defects in materials or workmanship.

For how long after your purchase:
* One year.

-

(The warranty period for rental units begins with the first rental or 45 days from date of shipment to
the rental firm, whichever comes first.)

What we will do:

¢ Provide you with a new or, at our option, a refurbished unit.

* The exchange unit is under warranty for the remainder of the original product’s warranty period.
How to make a warranty claim:

* Forinformation regarding a warranty claim, call the toll free number located on the bottom of your unit.
What your warranty does not cover:

* Customer instruction. (Your Owner’s Manual provides information regarding operating instructions
and user controls. For additional information, ask your dealer.)

* Installation and setup service adjustments.

* Batteries.

* Damage from misuse or neglect.

* Products which have been modified or incorporated into other products.
* Products purchased or serviced outside the USA.

* Acts of nature, such as but not limited to lightning damage.

Limitation of Warranty:

* The warranty stated above is the only warranty applicable to this product. All other warranties,
express or implied (including all implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular
purpose) are hereby disclaimed. No verbal or written information given by ATLINKS USA, Inc., its
agents, or employees shall create a guaranty or in any way increase the scope of this warranty.

* Repair or replacement as provided under this warranty is the exclusive remedy of the consumer.
ATLINKS USA, Inc. shall not be liable for incidental or consequential damages resulting from the use
of this product or arising out of any breach of any express or implied warranty on this product. This
disclaimer of warranties and limited warranty are governed by the laws of the state of Indiana. Except
to the extent prohibited by applicable law, any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a
particular purpose on this product is limited to the applicable warranty period set forth above.

How state law relates to this warranty:

* This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights which vary from state to
state.

If you purchased your product outside the USA:
* This warranty does not apply. Contact your dealer for warranty information.

Models 27673EE
15732510 (Rev. 0 E/S)
01-44

Printed in China



